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SIERRA CLUB NOTICE OF 
SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL 
 

 
 

Pursuant to Rule 74(d) of the Utah Rules of Civil Procedure, Sierra Club hereby gives 

notice of substitution of counsel in the above-captioned proceeding. Attorney Matthew Gerhart is 

withdrawing as counsel for Sierra Club. Julian Aris and Gloria Smith will now represent Sierra 

Club in this proceeding. This substitution of counsel will not inconvenience the commission or 

other parties and will not unduly delay the proceeding.  

Julian Aris (CA Bar No. 319494) and Gloria Smith (CA Bar No. 200824) are both 

attorneys in good standing and licensed to practice law in California.1 Mr. Aris and Ms. Smith 

are also full-time employees of Sierra Club. Therefore, under Rule R746-1-107, Mr. Aris and 

Ms. Smith are authorized to represent Sierra Club’s interests in this proceeding.  

All notices and filings should be served on the following: 

                                            
1 Certificates of Good Standing for Julian Aris and Gloria Smith are attached to this notice. 
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Julian Aris 
Sierra Club 
2101 Webster St., Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
(415) 977-5757 
julian.aris@sierraclub.org 

 
Gloria D. Smith 
Sierra Club 
2101 Webster St., Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
(415) 977-5532 
gloria.smith@sierraclub.org 

 
  Ana Boyd 

Sierra Club 
2101 Webster St., Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
(415) 977-5649 
ana.boyd@sierraclub.org 

 

DATED this 11th day of December, 2019. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
/s/ Matthew Gerhart 
Matthew Gerhart (CO Bar# 50908) 
Sierra Club  
1536 Wynkoop St., Suite 200 
Denver, Colorado 80202  
(510) 847-7721 
matt.gerhart@sierraclub.org 
 
/s/ Julian Aris 
Julian Aris (CA Bar# 319494) 
Sierra Club 
2101 Webster St., Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
(415) 977-5757 
julian.aris@sierraclub.org 
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/s/ Gloria D. Smith 
      Gloria D. Smith (CA Bar# 200824) 

Sierra Club 
2101 Webster St., Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
(415) 977-5532 
gloria.smith@sierraclub.org  
 
Attorneys for Sierra Club 
 







STATE OF UTAH 

Public Service Commission 
 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION 
OF ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER FOR 
AUTHORITY TO CHANGE ITS 
DEPRECIATION RATES EFFECTIVE 
JANUARY 1, 2021 

 
Docket No. 18-035-36 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I CERTIFY that on December 11, 2019, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Sierra Club 
Notice of Substitution of Counsel was served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
Patricia Schmid  
Justin Jetter  
Steven Snarr 
Robert Moore 
pschmid@agutah.gov 
jjetter@agutah.gov 
stevensnarr@agutah.gov 
rmoore@agutah.gov 
 

Western Resource Advocates 
Sophie Hayes  
Nancy Kelly  
Steven S. Michel 
Penny Anderson 
sophie.hayes@westernresources.org 
nkelly@westernresources.org 
smichel@westernresources.org 
penny.anderson@westernresources.org 

Rocky Mountain Power/PacifiCorp 
Yvonne Hogle 
Jana Saba 
D. Matthew Moscon 
Lauren A. Shurman 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
jana.saba@pacificorp.com 
utahdockets@pacificorp.com 
datarequest@pacificorp.com 
matt.moscon@stoel.com 
lauren.shurman@stoel.com 
 
 
 
 
 

Division of Public Utilities  
Erika Tedder 
etedder@utah.gov  
dpudatarequest@utah.gov 
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Utah Association of Energy Users 
Gary A. Dodge 
Phillip J. Russell  
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
prussell@hjdlaw.com 

Utah Clean Energy 
Hunter Holman 
Sarah Wright 
hunter@utahcleanenergy.org 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 

  
 

By USPS and Electronic-Mail: 
 

Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
cmurray@utah.gov 
mbeck@utah.gov 
 
 
Dated this 11th day of December, 2019 at Oakland, CA. 
 
 

    /s/ Ana Boyd   
Ana Boyd 
Research Analyst 
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
Phone: (415) 977-5649 
ana.boyd@sierraclub.org 

 
 


